

11-12-99

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents hed original documents or copy thereof. 101205592 ... .....ess of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: The Faxon Company, Inc. The Chase Manhattan Bank Address: 15 Southwest Park Westwood, Massachusetts Individual(s) ☐ Association 02090 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation -☐ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ X□ Other New York banking corporation ☐ Association \_\_\_\_ ☐ General Partnership \_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership \_\_\_ ☐ Corporation - a Massachusetts corporation □ Merger Assignment □ Other ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement X□ Other Termination of Security Interests If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes ☐ No representative designation is attached: Execution Date: September 27, 1999 Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No B. Trademark Registration No.(s)1,677,972;1,645,067; 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 1,646,712; 1,705,546; 1,688,055; 1,826,824; 1,400,965; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,376,205; 1,403,441; 1,365,994; 1,365,993; 1,367,114; 1,359,619; 1,359,618 11-12-1999 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #70 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$365 Name: Susan Barbieri Montgomery, Esq. □ Enclosed Internal Address: Foley Hoag & Eliot LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One Post Office Square 06-1446 City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 9, 1999 Susan Barbieri Montgomery, Esq. Signature Name of Person Signing 

11/23/1999 DNGUYEN 00000076 061446 1677972

DE FC:482

325.00 CH

TRADEMARK REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0231

## TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS

Reference is made to that certain Notice of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Security Notice") from The Faxon Company, Inc. (the "Borrower") to Chemical Bank (now known as "The Chase Manhattan Bank" (the "Bank"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 1996, Reel 1422, Frame 0311. The Security Notice relates to the following trademarks (collectively, the "Subject Trademarks") of the Borrower:

Registered Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
GLASNOST EXPRESS (OPENNESS)	1,677,972	March 3, 1992
SMARTS	1,645,067	May 21, 1991
FISCAL and design	1,646,712	June 4, 1991
BOOKQUEST THE ONLINE BOOK NETWORK	1,705,546	August 4, 1992
ALL-IN-ONE	1,688,055	May 19, 1992
EASI	1,826,824	March 15, 1994
MICROLINX	1,400,965	July 15, 1986
INFOSERV	1,376,205	December 17, 1985
PUBLINX	1,403,441	July 29, 1986
SC-10	1,365,994	October 15, 1985
DATALINX	1,365,993	October 15, 1985
LINX and design	1.367,114	October 22, 1985
FAXON with stylized letters	1.359,619	September 10, 1985
FAXON	1.359,618	September 10, 1985

As to each of the Subject Trademarks, the Bank hereby terminates, and acknowledges the termination of, the security interest evidenced by the Security Notice and releases all right, title and interest (if any) of the Bank in and to the Subject Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0232 Executed, as an instrument under seal, as of the 21 day of September, 1999.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK (formerly known as "Chemical Bank")

By:

Name: H. Pare De Connecticut

Title: Pare De State of The Chase Manhattan Bank; and he/she acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of said Bank.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 21 day of September, 1999.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

MARIE A. ROMANIELLO
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 1999

**RECORDED: 11/12/1999**